

No. 20-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 10,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND AND ELIZABETH WARREN,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Supreme Court for the Sixth Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT BARNES
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BARNES LAW, LLP
700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 1000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(310) 510-6211
ROBERTBARNES@BARNESLAWLLP.COM

FEBRUARY 1, 2021

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Factual Background.....	3
2. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE CASE BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S HOLDINGS THAT THE WESTFALL ACT DOES NOT EXPAND IMMUNITY BEYOND WHAT EXISTED PRIOR TO THE WESTFALL DECISION, WHICH LIMITED IMMUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS TO THAT AUTHORIZED BY THE SPEECH AND DEBATE CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION	8
II. THE CASE BELOW CONFLICTS WITH FELLOW FEDERAL CIRCUITS LIMITING IMMUNITY TO LEGISLATIVE TASKS, SUCH AS ANSWERING PRESS QUESTIONS ABOUT THEIR OFFICE OR THEMSELVES PERSONALLY	12
III. THE CASE BELOW CONFLICTS WITH STATE SUPREME COURTS ON THE SCOPE OF LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY A LEGISLATOR CAN CONSTITUTIONALLY ENJOY	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THIS CASE CONCERNS A CRITICAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION OF PURE LAW: IS ELECTION TO CONGRESS A LICENSE TO LIBEL THE CITIZENRY WITHOUT LIMIT AND WITHOUT CONSEQUENCE?	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 3, 2020)	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 3, 2020)	22a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky Northern Division at Covington (November 5, 2019)	24a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Tweets. Exhibits from Plaintiff's Complaint	31a
Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants (January 29, 2020).....	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Quick,</i> 254 F.Supp.2d 706 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	14
<i>American Islamic Relations v. Ballenger,</i> 366 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Hebert,</i> 830 N.W.2d 704 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013)	9, 17
<i>Baggio v. Lombardi,</i> 726 F.Supp. 922 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	14
<i>Bergeron v. Henderson,</i> 47 F.Supp.2d 61 (D. Me. 1999)	14
<i>Clark v. Jenkins,</i> 248 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)	9, 17
<i>Cooper v. Glaser,</i> 228 P.3d 443 (Mont. 2010)	9, 16
<i>Counts v. Guevara,</i> 328 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Doe v. McMillan,</i> 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	18
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	9, 10, 18
<i>Greene v. Rubin,</i> 1997 WL 535893 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	14
<i>Gugliotta v. Wilson,</i> 168 A.D.3d 817 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	9, 16
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,</i> 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hillman v. Yarbrough</i> , 936 So.2d 1056 (Ala. 2006).....	9, 17
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	9, 16, 18
<i>Isle of Wight County v. Nogiec</i> , 704 S.E.2d 83 (Va. 2011)	9, 17
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Janiszewski v. Belmont Career Center</i> , 86 N.E.3d 613 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)	9, 16
<i>John Does 1-10 v. Debra Haaland et al.</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>McHugh v. University of Vermont</i> , 966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 1992 WL 396816 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	14
<i>Meyer v. McKeown</i> , 641 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill. App. 1994)	9, 17
<i>Miller v. Wyatt</i> , 457 S.W.3d 405 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014).....	9, 17
<i>Mobley v. Coby</i> , 1996 WL 250655 (D. Md. 1996)	14
<i>Nadler v. Mann</i> , 951 F.2d 301 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Operation Rescue Nat. v. U.S.</i> , 975 F.Supp. 92 (D. Mass 1997)	13, 14
<i>Rehberg v. Palk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	10, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	10, 11
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	1, 10
-------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	8, 9, 12, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	15

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7
